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*Autumn Spaeth (Chair)  
 Smiley, Wang-Ekvall, LLP 
3200 Park Center Drive, Suite 250 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626                            
 (714) 445-1018                 
aspaeth@swelawfirm.com 
 
 *Darrel Gardner (Chair-Elect) 
Assistant Federal Defender 
601 West 5th Avenue, Suite 800 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
Tel (907) 646-3406 
FAX (907) 646-3480 
Darrel_Gardner@fd.org 
 
*John (Jay) B. McEntire (Vice Chair) 
Federal Defenders of Eastern 
Washington & Idaho 
10 N. Post Street, Suite 700 
(509) 624-7606 
(509) 747-3539 
jay_mcentire@fd.org 
  
ALASKA 
*Darrel Gardner  
Assistant Federal Defender 
601 West 5th Avenue, Suite 800 
Anchorage, AK  99501 
Tel (907) 646-3406 
FAX (907) 646-3480 
Darrel_Gardner@fd.org 
 
ARIZONA 
*Hilary L. Barnes 
Allen Maguire & Barnes, PLC 
1850 N. Central Ave., Ste. 1150 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
602-256-6000 
hbarnes@ambazlaw.com 
 
*Frederick J. Petersen 
Mesch, Clark & Rothschild P.C. 
259 N. Meyer Avenue 
 

 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
O: (520) 624-8886 
C: (520) 990-3573 
fpetersen@mcrazlaw.com 
 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
*Misty Perry Isaacson (Co-Chair) 
Pagter and Perry Isaacson, APLC  
525 North Cabrillo Park Drive, Suite 104 
Santa Ana, CA 92701 
(714) 541-6072 (714) 541-6897 (fax) 
misty@ppilawyers.com 
 
*Dave Willingham (Co-Chair) 
Caldwell Leslie & Proctor, PC 
1000 Wilshire Blvd., 6th floor 
Los Angeles, CA, 90017 
(213) 629-9040 
willingham@caldwell-leslie.com 
 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
*Scott Cameron 
King & Spalding 
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 1500 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
 (916) 307-7790 
scameron@kslaw.com 
 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
*Peter Borkon 
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP 
715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202 
Berkeley, CA  94710 
(510) 725-3033 
peterb@hbsslaw.com 
 
*Charlene S. Shimada 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
One Market, Spear Street Tower 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
(415) 442-1475 
Charlene.shimada@morganlewis.com 
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SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
*Shireen Becker (Co- Chair)  
Jones Day 
12265 El Camino Real #200,  
San Diego, CA, 92130 
(858) 314-1184 
sbecker@jonesday.com 
 
Linda Lopez 
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc. 
225 Broadway, Suite 900 
San Diego, CA  92101 
(619) 234-8467 
Linda_lopez@fd.org 
 
GUAM 
*Rodney J. Jacob (Chair) 
Calvo Fisher & Jacob LLP 
259 Martyr Street, Suite 100 
Hagatna, Guam 96910 
(671) 646-9355   (671) 646-9403 (fax) 
rjacob@calvofisher.com  
 
HAWAII 
*James Blaine Rogers 
Alston Hunt Floyd & Ing 
American Savings Bank Tower 
1001 Bishop Street, 18th Floor 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
(808) 524-1800 
brogers@ahfi.com 
 
IDAHO 
* Howard D. Burnett (Co-Chair) 
Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP 
333 South Main Street 
Pocatello, ID 83204 
(208) 233-0845 
hburnett@HawleyTroxell.com 
 
* Lori Nakaoka (Co-Chair) 
Law Office of Andrew Parnes 
671 North 1st Avenue 
Ketchum, ID 83340  

 
(208) 726-1010 
lnak@mindspring.com 
 
Nicole C. Hancock 
Stoel Rives, LLP 
101 S. Capitol Blvd., Suite 1900 
Boise, ID  83703 
(208) 389-9040 
nicole.hancock@stoel.com 
 
MONTANA 
*Kiely V. Keene (Chair) 
Crowley Fleck PLLP 
900 N. Last Chance Gulch, Suite 200 
Helena, MT  59601 
(406) 449-4165 
kkeane@crowleyfleck.com 
 
NEVADA 
*Doreen Spears Hartwell 
Hartwell Thalacker, Ltd. 
11920 Southern Highlands Parkway, Suite 200 
Las Vegas, NV  89141 
(702) 850-1079 
Doreen@HartwellThalacker.com 
 
*Sheri Thome 
Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & Dicker LLP 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 1100 
Las Vegas, NV  89101 
(702) 727-1400 
Sheri.Thome@wilsonelser.com 
 
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS 
*Vincent Seman 
General Counsel 
Century Insurance Co., Ltd. 
Ground Floor, JP Center 
Beach Road, Garapan 
P.O. Box 10000 PMB 193 
Saipan MP  96950 
1 (670) 233-4450 
Vince_seman@century insurance group.net 
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OREGON 
*Danielle Hunsaker (Co – Chair)  
Larkins Vacura LLP  
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon 97204 
 (503) 222-4424 
dhunsaker@larkinsvacura.com 
 
*Thomas Johnson 
Perkins Coie LLP 
1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor 
Portland, OR  97209-4128 
(503) 727-2176 
TRJohnson@perkinscoie.com 
 
 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASH. 
*Shea C. Meehan (Co-Chair) 
Walker Heye Meehan & Eisinger, PLLC 
1333 Columbia Park Trail, Suite 220 
Richland, WA  99352 
(509) 735-4444 
smeehan@walkerheye.com 
 
* Geana Van Dessel (Co-Chair) 
Attorney at Law 
601 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1400 
Spokane, WA, 99201 
(509) 944-4639 
GeanaV@LeeHayes.com 
 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASH. 
*Thomas S. Linde (Co-Chair) 
Schweet Linde & Coulson, LPPC 
575 S. Michigan Street 
Seattle, WA  98108 
(206) 275-1010 
tomlinde@schweetlaw.com 
 
*Christy Tobin-Presser (Co - Chair)  
Bush Kornfeld LLP 
601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 292-2110 
ctobin@bskd.com 

 
APPELLATE LAWYER REPRESENTATIVE LIAISON  
*Anne M. Voigts  
U.S. Attorney's Office 
Northern District of California 
150 Almaden Boulevard, Suite 900 
San Jose, CA 95113 
(408) 535-5588 
anne.m.voigts@usdoj.gov 
 
CIRCUIT EXECUTIVE STAFF 
*Renée S. Lorda 
Assistant Circuit Executive 
Conference and Education 
Office of the Circuit Executive 
P.O. Box 193939 
San Francisco, CA 94119-3939 
(415) 355-8920   (415) 355-8901 (fax) 
rlorda@ce9.uscourts.gov 
 
*Marcy Mills 
Asst. Circuit Executive, Legal Affairs 
Office of the Circuit Executive 
P.O. Box 193939 
San Francisco, CA 94119-3939 
(415) 355-8980 
mmills@ce9.uscourts.gov 
 
*Phyllis Riddell 
Conference & Meeting Coordinator  
Office of the Circuit Executive 
P.O. Box 193939 
San Francisco, CA 94119-3939 
(415) 355-8972    
priddell@ce9.uscourts.gov 

 
 

*Indicates these individuals will be included in all 
LRCC conference calls unless our office is advised 
otherwise. 
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